Stormwater Study using Optimizer
City of Belvidere




Overview — Belvidere, IL

> - -
J vill 23]
anesville gy PRt
Dubuque 9
A :
Rockfo! (
o S
JOSE 1
:roRapids [ L°0) Chicégo
g Naperville <
y 2 (754) 1'Gat
IcwaOC\.) e | Ory
o e |
--Davenport ﬁf) T |
|| @
~ |
@ 9 @ |
Peoria
o
Bloomington L
LLINOIS Cfamopa gn o
Quincy I8
P Springfield DecoatLr (57
Hanpibal s [
Terre Gl
=
55
e {70} 3
0] 9
470} A
Chesterf;e:dDSt' IBOUIS
L5 = (65,
Evansville
o
| = Owensho
Marion o
Mark Twain 9@ Carbondaleo hior
AL S Shawnee
National Forest
o : ——
Girardeau ’\‘K’f)‘rj:'_ @
124
Clarksvilla

0]

Cherry Valley

ngev’éébd

l_-_
(76)
nZ&)
Lo
= 1_||1;‘:} e
Belvidere = \
|
| el o e

= e |
—dane-Addams Memorial Tollway

U




Study Objectives

* Analysis of existing drainage system
capacity, performance

* Evaluate extent of flooding, focused on
problem areas

* Develop improvement plan to reduce
flooding impacts and increase operational
capacity of south side infrastructure

By



Existing Conditions




Known Problem Areas

Fremont St. -
Elmwood Dr.




Existing Conditions Assessment

Detention Volume Required to Meet Current City Requirements

hasin. | Arm T Vel (aeh)
A 382.47 57.4 105.1
A-1 82.04 12.3 24.6
B 360.98 54.1 99.1
C 143.34 21.5 415
D 78.49 11.8 22.0
D-1 80.88 12.1 22.7
E 30.96 4.6 9.3
F 113.09 17.0 26.8
F-1 26.87 4.0 7.8
Total 1,299.12 194.9 358.8




Modeling Plan

* Started with XPSWMM modeling

 Had been interested in trying Optimizer for
guite a while

* Decided that this would be a good pilot
project because of:

— Size

— Scope of improvement scenarios

By



Optimizer Overview

* |Infrastructure Planning Tool

* Acts as an extension to traditional hydraulic
modeling

* Analyses thousands of planning options to
optimize for cost and performance

* |nput the full range of possible
improvements and let optimizer site and

size needed upgrades



Model Development

@ H- Southside Stormuwater Study 100yr basin A and B.opti* - Optimizer 4532 (121557) [Baster and Woodman - E . o & =
| (Elofile || Home | View  Project
"; f, Click Selection Select Nodes X o O O
Sl % Region Selection % Select Links -
Evaluate Input Zoom Zoomto Select Extents Model Plan Optimize
Model - | & Clear Selection %] Select Areas  Selection Elements
Clipboard Data Solver Map Zoom & Selection Map Views Plan Optimization Repla Workflow
| Project Explorer 2 X | | Map Display % ~ % | (4] Plan Editor L
- InputModel W Improve
Options
> PC Nal Nal
Hydology PC: Cost (5)
Hydraulics PC: Fresboard (§) Nal Na
Curves PC: Volume to River (5) Nal Nl
Timeseries PC: Storags Overflow NaN NaN
Fomnulation A
Planning Criteria O: Fitness () Nal Hah
Data Fave_Replace > Leave @
Decisions ~ Thorer
Condut Offset Fave_Replace -» Leave
Conduit Shape Pave_Replace -> Leave
Direct Inflow Reduction v o
Impervious Area Pave | s Leave
Pump Curve Fave | > Leave
Sewershed Area Pave_Replace » Leave
Subcatchment Area Modfication ~n e
- Weir Crest Height Pave_Replace - Leave
Adjusters Leave
Costs
Design Crteria Leave
Optimization Fave_Replace -» Leave
Map Display Pave_Replace -> Leave
Labels v ol
Layers Pave | Leave
Legends Pave_Replace -» Leave
Shape Files Pave_Replace » Leave
Image Fies ~ s
Pave_Replace -> Leave
Pave_Replace > Leave
Pave_Replace -» Leave
Fave_Replace -» Leave
Pave_Replace -> Leave
Pave_Replace > Leave
Pave_Replace -» Leave
Fave_Replace -» Leave
Pave_Replace > L Leave v
Properties Editor - Model Plan Editor
Data Browser - Model 3 x
.
. ",
e g
. [ [ [ 4}
Options. Hydrology Hydraulics Curves Timeseries
Data Browser - Model | || Log




* Must have base hydraulic model first
 XP must be converted to EPA
* Model cannot be edited in Optimatics




Formulate

Size (ft)
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
3.5
4
4.5
5

6
7
8

* |[nput costs, planning decisions, and design
criteria that is used to optimize the system

* Most complex part of using Optimizer

Construction
depth < 12ft

260
320
450
600
830
980
1,200
1,580
2,100
2,480
3,300
4,050

Construction

Construction

depth 12-16ft depth 16-20ft

350
410
530
830
1,130
1,350
1,650
2,180
2,550
2,930
3,600
4,500

460

520

680
1,050
1,430
1,800
2,250
2,550
2,850
3,300
3,900
4,800

Construction
depth > 20ft

560

680

900
1,350
1,800
2,100
2,550
2,850
3,150
3,750
4,500
5,250

Cost

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000,000

$500,000

$0 -

Below ground storage cost function

y =1.6887x + 126745

400,000 800,000 1,200,000 1,600,000

Voume (ft"3) E



Formulate

Design Criteria

Example: Freeboard
Anything more than 3 ft = no penalty
0-3 ft = small penalty

Less than O = large penalty

Penalties should roughly equal costs

By



.2 (r21557) [Baxter and Woodman - Emily Grimm]

k4

Select
Elements

Selection

.
i \"'
I"T _ _l_~—— e

=
-4 Plan Editor x
Input Mode! Max Improve
P PC:Cost(8) 1.319.604.50 2,745,923.51
PC: Freeboard () 4,205,435,235 41 4,158,624 91721
FC: Volume to River (S) 0.00 0.00
EC: Storage Overflow 0.00 0.00
C')“ Fitness (S) 4,206,814,840.31 4,161,370.840.72
Pave_Replace -» HORIZ_ELLIPSE, ... R
;ave:_:ﬁéél:ac}e - CIRCULAR, 1.7, 0...
I;avel__llﬂgelf‘ncje > CIRCULAR, 1,7, 0...
;avg_l‘?gelfee > HORIZ_ELLIPSE, ...
;avg_l‘?gel?ee > CIRCULAR, 1, 3
;aVEI_hIE_ELaE‘:E > HORIZ_ELLIPSE, ...
;avg_‘l‘?gelraee = CIRCULAR, 1, 3
;ave_‘l‘?eplace = HORIZ_ELLIPSE, ...
Eave:_h;;l;c:e = Leave
Eave:_h;;l;c:e = Leave
» /I;avel_h;;I;c:e - HORIZ_ELLIPSE, =
Eav;_‘l‘?;;l;c:e = Leave
Eave‘_‘l‘?;;l;;e = Leave
Eave‘_‘l‘?;;l‘a;e = Leave
Eave‘_‘l‘?;;l;;e -z Leave
Eave‘_‘l‘?;;l;;e -z Leave
Eave‘_‘l‘?éél{%ée -z Leave
Eave:_:hgelgge - Leave
Eavnel__ll?gelfcje = Leave
Eaveﬁ_ﬁgelﬁcﬂ:e = Leave
Eaveﬁ_ﬁgelﬁcje = Leave
Eavnel__ll?gel?cje -z Leave
favnel__l:qgelfcje - Leave ~

Properties Editor - Timeseries __-_': Plan Editor

n DS{AT)002_\WWF




 Cloud-based

* Run times vary from a couple of hours to
days

* The faster your model, the faster your
optimization



Decision Size




Optimizer Strengths

e Utilizes cost in the design
process

* Highly defensible solutions for
stakeholders

* |Improve transparency

* Improve quality of design
solutions

By



Optimizer Weaknesses

* Not necessarily time-saving

e Some solutions have to be
tweaked to be constructible

e Effectiveness depends on the
size and type of job




Conceptual Improvement Plan

SOUTHSIDE
STORMWATER STUDY

City of Belvidere, Illinois

100-YEAR LEVEL OF SERVICE DESIGN

EXISTING
Storm Manhole - Storm Tee
Catch Basin . Storm Cap
Inlet s Storm Pipe
Overland Flow Route

D Problem Area

Drainage Basin

= mE  Abandon Sewer

| Overland Flow Requiring
S property Acquisition

V777 Storsse pond Requiring

Property Acquisition

[ [—

Seuren: St a0 Sate et dooe Oty 2 Buidarn, Dctsar 2057

Sarvice Layer Cradis: furl WERE, Garrrin, © Ozertirmethta oot
‘Saure: fr, gt Giooe, Gaokys, Earmaeear Gaogragnics, ONES/Nrbaa O,
ISOW, USGS, AX, Gatreapeing, Arogria, BN, IG3, Imitimnns, 3nd the G5 Luw




Planning Level Cost Estimate

Overview of Engineer’s Estimate of Probable Cost

Overview of Engineer’s Estimate of Cost

Phase 1 $370,000
Phase 2 $1,810,000
Phase 3 $11,490,000
Phase 4 $19,180,000
Phase 5 39,400,000
Total Project Cost $42,160,000

©  SormManhole = StormTee

&  CatchBasin e StormCap

I ikt s Storm Pipe

@  orywell = Overtand Flow Route

& outfall D Problem Area
Drainage Basin

Storm Sewer W m m  Abandon Sewer

L Overland Flow Requiring
¥ Property Acquisition

7 Storage Pond Requiring
— 22 77 pmpmyuquuml;\"
25 [ storage pons

I ————— [
o 3 0

=
1"2900"

nuren&goonmu




Questions?

Emily Grimm, P.E., CFM
egrimm@baxterwoodman.com

BAXTER(C\WOODMAN




