Stormwater Study using Optimizer City of Belvidere



Emily Grimm, P.E., CFM

IAFSM Annual Conference - March 13, 2019



Overview – Belvidere, IL







Study Objectives

- Analysis of existing drainage system capacity, performance
- Evaluate extent of flooding, focused on problem areas
- Develop improvement plan to reduce flooding impacts and increase operational capacity of south side infrastructure



Existing Conditions





Known Problem Areas





Existing Conditions Assessment



Detention Volume Required to Meet Current City Requirements

Drainage Basin	Area (ac)	Allowable Release Rate (cfs)	Required Detention Vol. (ac-ft)
А	382.47	57.4	105.1
A-1	82.04	12.3	24.6
В	360.98	54.1	99.1
С	143.34	21.5	41.5
D	78.49	11.8	22.0
D-1	80.88	12.1	22.7
Е	30.96	4.6	9.3
F	113.09	17.0	26.8
F-1	26.87	4.0	7.8
Total	1,299.12	194.9	358.8



Modeling Plan

- Started with XPSWMM modeling
- Had been interested in trying Optimizer for quite a while
- Decided that this would be a good pilot project because of:
 - Size
 - Scope of improvement scenarios



Optimizer Overview

- Infrastructure Planning Tool
- Acts as an extension to traditional hydraulic modeling
- Analyses thousands of planning options to optimize for cost and performance
- Input the full range of possible improvements and let optimizer site and size needed upgrades



Model Development





Model

- Must have base hydraulic model first
- XP must be converted to EPA
- Model cannot be edited in Optimatics





Formulate

- Input costs, planning decisions, and design criteria that is used to optimize the system
- Most complex part of using Optimizer

Size (ft)	Construction depth < 12ft	Construction depth 12-16ft	Construction depth 16-20ft	Construction depth > 20ft
1	260	350	460	560
1.5	320	410	520	680
2	450	530	680	900
2.5	600	830	1,050	1,350
3	830	1,130	1,430	1,800
3.5	980	1,350	1,800	2,100
4	1,200	1,650	2,250	2,550
4.5	1,580	2,180	2,550	2,850
5	2,100	2,550	2,850	3,150
6	2,480	2,930	3,300	3,750
7	3,300	3,600	3,900	4,500
8	4,050	4,500	4,800	5,250



Formulate

Design Criteria Example: Freeboard

Anything more than 3 ft = no penalty 0-3 ft = small penalty Less than 0 = large penalty

Penalties should roughly equal costs



Plan

(r21557) [Baxter and Woodman - Emily Grimm]				- 6	β Σ
Iuit Export Conduit Crossings Elect Export Selected Elements Selection					
ocicción	• <	Plan Editor			n .
			InputModel	Max Improve	Ŧ
	- 11	► PC: Cost (\$)	1.319.604.90	2.745.923.51	
	- 11	PC: Freeboard (\$)	4,205,495,235,41	4,158,624,917,21	
	- 11	PC: Volume to River (\$)	0.00	0.00	
	- 11	PC: Storage Overflow	0.00	0.00	
	- 11	O: Fitness (\$)	4,206,814,840.31	4,161,370,840.72	
	- 11	Pave Benlace	Leave	HORIZ ELLIPSE	
	- 11	Pave Replace ->	Leave	CIBCULAR 1 7 0	
	- 11	Pave Replace ->	Leave	CIRCULAR, 1, 7, 0	
	- 11	Pave Replace ->	Leave	HORIZ ELLIPSE	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	CIRCULAR, 1, 3.5	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	HORIZ_ELLIPSE,	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	CIRCULAR, 1, 3.5,	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	HORIZ_ELLIPSE,	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
<u>●</u>	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	HORIZ_ELLIPSE, -	
k∎ k∎	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
1. A.	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
		Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
- <mark>•</mark> **_ =	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
	- 11	Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
		Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
		Pave_Replace ->	Leave	Leave	
		Properties Editor - Time	eseries 📝 Plan Edit	tor	
	L				Ŧ



n DS(A1)002_WWF

Optimize

- Cloud-based
- Run times vary from a couple of hours to days
- The faster your model, the faster your optimization



Results





Optimizer Strengths

- Utilizes cost in the design process
- Highly defensible solutions for stakeholders
- Improve transparency
- Improve quality of design solutions



Optimizer Weaknesses

- Not necessarily time-saving
- Some solutions have to be tweaked to be constructible
- Effectiveness depends on the size and type of job



Conceptual Improvement Plan



Planning Level Cost Estimate

Overview of Engineer's Estimate of Probable Cost



Questions?

Emily Grimm, P.E., CFM egrimm@baxterwoodman.com

